
WOODINVILLE FIRE & RESCUE 
Tuesday, April 6, 2021 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS 

 
Commissioner Collins called the virtual meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. Roll call was taken and 
was as follows: 
 
Roll Call 
 
Commissioner Collins (Chair) 
Commissioner van Veen 
Commissioner Halbert 
Commissioner Osgood 
Commissioner Millman  
 
Staff 
 
Fire Chief Greg Ahearn 
Deputy Chief Doug McDonald 
Chief Administrative Officer Joan Montegary 
Board Secretary Nicole Frisch 
 
Consideration and Approval of Agenda in Content and Order 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Osgood moved to approve the agenda as presented. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner van Veen. The motion passed, 5-0. 
 
Public Comment  
 
Peter Briner, President IAFF Local 2950. 
 
1. Cell Tower Lease Extensions (Fire Stations #33 and #35) 
 
The Board discussed the cell tower lease extensions. Chief Ahearn and staff will engage the cell 
tower companies in communication and report back to the Board. 
 
2. Fire Chief’s Report (attached hereto) 

 
Chief Ahearn presented the Fire Chief’s Report that is attached hereto. 
 
 
 



Meeting of the Board of Commissioners 
April 6, 2021 
Page 2 of 3 

 

3. Consent Agenda (attached hereto) 
 
a. Approval of Minutes from the March 2, 2021 regular meetings, the March 16 joint 

meeting, and the March 23 special meeting. 

b. Approval of Payroll Voucher ACH 21-5 for $378.520.12 and ACH 21-6 for $451,081.08 

c. Approval of Capital Voucher for $1,566.40 and General Vouchers for $45,445.34 and 
$73,406.47 

 
MOTION: Commissioner Halbert moved that the Board of Fire Commissioners approve the 
Consent Agenda as presented. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Osgood. The motion 
passed, 5-0. 
 
4. Reports and Requests from the Commissioners/Good of the Order 

 
None. 
 
5. Adjournment 
 
MOTION: Commissioner van Veen moved to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Osgood. The motion passed, 5-0. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 4:15 p.m.  
 
 

       
Nicole Frisch, Board Secretary  

 
 
___________________     
Derek van Veen, Commissioner, Position 1 
 
 
 
 _____________     
Doug Halbert, Commissioner, Position 2  
 
 
 _____________    
Tim Osgood, Commissioner, Position 3 
 



Meeting of the Board of Commissioners 
April 6, 2021 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 
       
Mike Millman, Commissioner, Position 4  
 
 
 ______________    
Roger Collins, Commissioner, Position 5 



 
 
 
 
 

Woodinville Fire & Rescue 

REGULAR MEETING SPECIAL TIME OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS 
 

Tuesday, April 6, 2021 
4:00 p.m. 

 

Meeting will be held virtually, via Zoom. Use the link below to attend live. 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83554413853?pwd=WFYwcDN6NDFabkY3bDRBSWl0Y09MUT09 
 

To listen live, call 253-215-8782 and enter the Meeting ID and Password. 
 

Meeting ID: 835 5441 3853 
Passcode: 538789 

 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
Call to Order/Roll Call 

Approval of Agenda in Content and Order 

Public Comments (Please submit public comment via email to NFrisch@wf-r.org at least one 
hour prior to start of meeting. Please limit comments to three minutes.) 

Board Business Items 

1. Cell Tower Lease Extensions (Fire Stations #33 and #35) 

2. Fire Chief’s Report 

3. Consent Agenda 

a. Approval of Minutes from the March 2, 2021 regular meetings, March 16, 2021 
special joint meeting, and the March 23 special meeting  

b. Approval of Payroll Vouchers ACH 21-5 for $378,520.12 and ACH 21-6 for 
$451,081.08 

c. Approval of Capital Voucher for $1,566.40 and General Vouchers for $45,445.34 
and $73,406.47 

4. Reports and Requests from the Commissioners/Good of the Order 

5. Adjournment  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83554413853?pwd=WFYwcDN6NDFabkY3bDRBSWl0Y09MUT09
mailto:NFrisch@wf-r.org


 
 

*Please note, unless otherwise agreed by the parties, all proposals listed herein will expire within 15 days of the date of this letter (January 26, 2021).  All proposals are 
good for a limited time and for discussion purposes only.  The parties will not be bound in any respect and with regard to any proposal until and unless a written agreement 
is signed by all applicable parties. Further, All proposals are contingent upon American Tower’s confirmation, review and approval, to its sole satisfaction of; 1) a title 
report and if necessary, a land survey of the property; and 2) final approval and authorization by American Tower’s Executive Team. 
 
 

10 Presidential Way   •   Woburn, MA 01801   •   781.926.4500 Office   •   781.926.4545 Fax   •   www.americantower.com 
 

January 26, 2021 
 
VIA EMAIL: Mr. Greg Ahearn <GAhearn@wf-r.org> 
 

Re:  Proposals for Continued Site Operations  
American Tower Site# 82919 / Bear Creek, WA (the “Site”) 
 

Dear Mr. Ahearn, 
 
To ensure that operations at this Site can continue beyond expiration of the current ground lease, on behalf of 
Verizon Wireless, American Tower is pleased to extend the following proposals: 
 
Proposal #1 – Lease Extension: 
 

• $20,000 one-time signing bonus, payable within 30 days of full execution of an amendment; 
• Rent to increase to $1,300 per month, commencing within sixty (60) days following the full execution of 

the amendment; 
• Rent to increase by 3% per year, commencing November 1, 2020;  
• Six (6) additional lease periods of five (5) years each, commencing November 1, 2020. 

 
 
Proposal #2 – Short-Term Lease Extension: 

• Rent to remain at $829.42 per month; 
• Rent to increase by 3% per year, commencing November 1, 2021;  
• One (1) additional lease period of five (5) years, commencing November 1, 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(continued on the following page) 
 



 
 

*Please note, unless otherwise agreed by the parties, all proposals listed herein will expire within 15 days of the date of this letter (January 26, 2021).  All proposals are 
good for a limited time and for discussion purposes only.  The parties will not be bound in any respect and with regard to any proposal until and unless a written agreement 
is signed by all applicable parties. Further, All proposals are contingent upon American Tower’s confirmation, review and approval, to its sole satisfaction of; 1) a title 
report and if necessary, a land survey of the property; and 2) final approval and authorization by American Tower’s Executive Team. 
 
 

10 Presidential Way   •   Woburn, MA 01801   •   781.926.4500 Office   •   781.926.4545 Fax   •   www.americantower.com 
 

 
 

Proposal #3 – Perpetual Easement: 
 

• One (1) lump sum payment of $350,000 upon full-execution of documentation memorializing terms; 
• A non-exclusive access and utility easement to the facility;  
• Grant of a Perpetual Easement over the existing leased area. 

 

Please feel free to reach out with any questions.  I look forward to speaking with you. 
   
Best regards, 
 
       
 
Chris Flammer 
Land Acquisitions 
American Tower Corporation 
Ph: 781-926-7112 
Christopher.Flammer@americantower.com 



Site Name: AVONDALE 
Business Unit #: 880313 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT (this “Second Amendment”) 

is entered into this ____ day of ______________, 20___, by and between WOODINVILLE FIRE & 

RESCUE (“Owner”), with a mailing address of PO Box 2200, Woodinville, Washington 98072, and 

STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by and through its attorney in fact, GLOBAL 

SIGNAL ACQUISITIONS III LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, “Lessee”), 

with a mailing address of 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317. 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, Owner and Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (“Original 

Lessee”) entered into a PCS Site Agreement dated August 14, 1996 (the “Original Agreement”), 

whereby Original Lessee leased certain real property, together with access and utility easements, 

located in King County, Washington from Owner (the “Site”), all located within certain real property 

owned by Owner (the “Property”); and 

 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by that certain Amendment to PCS Site 

Agreement dated September 23, 1998 (the “First Amendment”) (hereinafter the Original Agreement 

and the First Amendment are collectively referred to as the “Agreement”); and 

 WHEREAS, STC Five LLC is currently the lessee under the Agreement as successor in interest 

to the Original Lessee; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement had an initial term that commenced on August 14, 1996, and 

expired on August 13, 2001.  The Agreement provides for four (4) extensions of five (5) years each, 

all of which were exercised by Lessee.  According to the Agreement, the final extension expires on 

August 13, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, the Site may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating 

a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets, meter boards, 

utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses incidental thereto; and 

WHEREAS, Owner and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions 

contained herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 

are acknowledged, Owner and Lessee agree as follows: 



Site Name: AVONDALE 
Business Unit #: 880313 

2 

1. Recitals; Defined Terms.  The parties acknowledge the accuracy of the foregoing 

recitals.  Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 

Agreement.  All references to the defined term “SSLP” in the Agreement are hereby deleted and 

“Lessee” is inserted in its place. 

2. Term. The second sentence of Section 2 of the Original Agreement, and only that 

sentence, is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in its place: 
This Agreement will be automatically renewed for four (4) additional terms of five (5) 
years (each a “5-Year Renewal Term”) with the final 5-Year Renewal Term expiring 
on August 13, 2021, followed by an additional term of one (1) year, six (6) months, 
and fourteen (14) days, commencing on August 14, 2021 and expiring on February 28, 
2023 (the “Final Renewal Term”) (each of the 5-Year Renewal Terms and the Final 
Renewal Term are referred to as a “Renewal Term”), unless Lessee provides Owner 
notice of intention not to renew not less than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of 
the Initial Term or any Renewal Term.    

3. Eminent Domain.  If Owner receives notice of a proposed taking by eminent domain 

of any part of the land upon which the Site or the easements are situated, Owner will notify Lessee of 

the proposed taking within five (5) days of receiving said notice and Lessee will have the option to:  

(i) declare the Agreement null and void and thereafter neither party will have any liability or obligation 

hereunder; or (ii) remain in possession of that portion of the Site and easements that will not be taken, 

in which event there shall be an equitable adjustment in rent on account of the portion of the Site and 

easements so taken.  With either option Lessee shall have the right to pursue all available remedies at 

law or equity. 

4. Owner’s Cooperation.   If requested by Lessee, Owner will execute, at Lessee’s sole 

cost and expense, all documents required by any governmental authority in connection with any 

development of, or construction on, the Site, including documents necessary to petition the appropriate 

public bodies for certificates, permits, licenses and other approvals deemed necessary by Lessee in 

Lessee’s absolute discretion to utilize the Site for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and 

operating communications facilities, including without limitation, tower structures, antenna support 

structures, cabinets, meter boards, buildings, antennas, cables, equipment and uses incidental thereto.  

Owner agrees to be named applicant if requested by Lessee.  Owner shall be entitled to no further 

consideration with respect to any of the foregoing matters. 



Site Name: AVONDALE 
Business Unit #: 880313 

3 

5. Ratification. 

a) Owner and Lessee agree that Lessee is the current lessee under the Agreement, the 

Agreement is in full force and effect, as amended herein, and the Agreement contains the entire 

agreement between Owner and Lessee with respect to the Site. 

b) Owner agrees that any and all actions or inactions that have occurred or should have 

occurred prior to the date of this Second Amendment are approved and ratified and that no breaches or 

defaults exist as of the date of this Second Amendment. 

c) Owner represents and warrants that Owner is duly authorized and has the full power, 

right and authority to enter into this Second Amendment and to perform all of its obligations under the 

Agreement as amended.   

d) Owner agrees to provide such further assurances as may be requested to carry out and 

evidence the full intent of the parties under the Agreement as amended hereby, and ensure Lessee’s 

continuous and uninterrupted use, possession and quiet enjoyment of the Site under the Agreement as 

amended hereby. 

e) Owner acknowledges that the Site, as defined, shall include any portion of the Property 

on which communications facilities or other Lessee improvements exist on the date of this Second 

Amendment. 

6. Notices. Lessee’s notice address as stated in the Original Agreement is amended as 

follows: 

 Lessee:  STC Five LLC 
c/o Crown Castle USA Inc. 
Attn: Legal - Real Estate Department 
2000 Corporate Drive  
Canonsburg, PA 15317  

 
7.  IRS Form W-9.  Owner agrees to provide Lessee with a completed IRS Form W-9, 

or its equivalent, upon execution of this Second Amendment and at such other times as may be 

reasonably requested by Lessee.  In the event the Site is transferred, the succeeding lessor shall have a 

duty at the time of such transfer to provide Lessee with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, 

and other related paper work to effect a transfer in the rent to the new lessor.  Owner’s failure to provide 

the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days after Lessee’s request shall be considered a default and 

Lessee may take any reasonable action necessary to comply with IRS regulations including, but not 

limited to, withholding applicable taxes from rent payments. 



Site Name: AVONDALE 
Business Unit #: 880313 

4 

8. Remainder of Agreement Unaffected.  The parties hereto acknowledge that except as 

expressly modified hereby, the Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.  In the 

event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Second Amendment and the 

Agreement, the terms of this Second Amendment shall control.  The terms, covenants and provisions 

of this Second Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon the respective executors, 

administrators, heirs, successors and assigns of Owner and Lessee.  This Second Amendment may be 

executed simultaneously or in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which 

together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

9. Survey.  Lessee reserves the right, at its discretion and at its sole cost, to obtain a survey 

(“Survey”) specifically describing the Site and any access and utility easements associated therewith.  

Lessee shall be permitted to attach the Survey as an exhibit to this Second Amendment and any related 

memorandum for recording, which shall update and replace the existing description, at any time prior 

to or after closing of this Second Amendment. 

10. Recordation.  Lessee, at its cost and expense, shall have the right to record a 

memorandum of this Second Amendment (“Memorandum”) in the official records of King County, 

Washington at any time following the execution of this Second Amendment by all parties hereto.  In 

addition, Lessee shall have the right in its discretion, to record a notice of lease, affidavit or other form 

to be determined by Lessee without Owner’s signature in form and content substantially similar to the 

Memorandum, to provide record notice of the terms of this Second Amendment.  

11. Electronic Signatures.  Each party agrees that the electronic signatures of the parties 

included in this Second Amendment are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same 

force and effect as manual signatures.  As used herein, “electronic signature” means any electronic 

sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically associated with this Second Amendment and 

executed and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such Second Amendment, including facsimile 

or email electronic signatures. 

[Execution Pages Follow] 
  



Site Name: AVONDALE 
Business Unit #: 880313 

5 

This Second Amendment is executed by Owner as of the date first written above. 
 
 
 
  

OWNER: 
WOODINVILLE FIRE & RESCUE 
 
By:        
Print Name:       
Print Title:       

  
 

State of Washington 
County of King  
  
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that __________________________ is the person 
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this instrument, on oath 
stated that (he/she) was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it to be the free and 
voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 
 
Dated: __________________ 
   

 NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for the  
 State of Washington 

 Printed Name:   
 Residing at:   
 My commission expires:   
(Seal or Stamp) 

 
 

 
[Lessee Execution Page Follows] 

 



Site Name: AVONDALE 
Business Unit #: 880313 

6 

This Second Amendment is executed by Lessee as of the date first written above. 
 
 LESSEE: 

STC FIVE LLC,  
a Delaware limited liability company 
 

By: GLOBAL SIGNAL ACQUISITIONS III 
LLC,  
a Delaware limited liability company 
Its: Attorney In Fact 
 

 
By:        
Print Name:       
Print Title:       
 

State of Texas               

County of ___________  
  
Before me, __________________________, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 
____________________________________, ________________________ of GLOBAL 
SIGNAL ACQUISITIONS III LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Attorney in Fact 
for STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, known to me (or proved to me on the 
oath of ____________ or through driver’s license, state id card, resident id card, military id card, 
or passport) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein 
expressed. 
 
Given under my hand and seal of office this _____________ day of ___________, 20___. 
 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
 
(Personalized Seal)      Notary Public’s Signature 

 



Woodinville Fire & Rescue 
 
M   E   M   O   R   A   N   D   U   M 
 
  

DATE: April 6, 2021 
  

TO: Roger Collins, Chair 
Board of Fire Commissioners 

  

FROM: Gregory S. Ahearn, Fire Chief  
  

SUBJECT: Fire Chief’s Report – April 6, 2021 
  

 

Fire Chief’s Report/Activities 
I am pleased to present the following summary of District activities since the Board’s last 
regular meeting: 
 
Incidents 
The District responded to 263 incidents since your last regular meeting on March 2, 2021. 
  
Budget 
Staff has no concerns with the 2021 budget. The budget report for the period ending February 
28, 2021 is attached for your review. 
 
Consolidation Update 
Deputy Chief McDonald presented at the Lake Forest Park Citizens Commission meeting on 
Wednesday, March 31, and I presented to the Northshore Council PTSA on Friday, March 26 as 
well as the Kenmore Business Alliance on Thursday, April 1. We value our relationships with our 
community partners and remain dedicated to participating in educational opportunities with 
stakeholder groups in the area. 
 
COVID-19 Update 
The District has been successful in maintaining a 30-day supply of personal protective 
equipment for our emergency responders.  
 
As reported out at your last meeting, the District has been working with King County Public 
Health and King County EMS to get some of our firefighters trained to administer vaccines to 
the Woodinville community. They have completed our adult family homes and are now 
providing vaccinations within our assisted living facilities.   
 
The business office has been open to the public since March 1. Our support personnel had a 
seamless transition back to working in the office full time; it has been great having the team 
back together again. 
 



Roger Collins, Chair 
Board of Fire Commissioners 
April 6, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

Personnel 
We have one firefighter off-line due to a duty related injury. 
 
One of our Probationary Firefighters separated service with the District effective March 24, 
2021. We wish her the best in her future endeavors. 
 
Staff has initiated entry level firefighter recruitment for North King County Training Consortium 
Fire Academy #1. The job is posted on National Testing Network and the District website and 
has been advertised on all social media platforms. The job post will be open until April 26 for a 
start date of August 23, 2021. 
 
Two part-time hydrant maintenance positions will be posted this week. The job post and 
application may be found on our website and applications will be accepted via email only. The 
positions will be advertised on our website and social media beginning tomorrow, Wednesday, 
April 7, and in the Woodinville Weekly starting the week of April 12. 
 
 
 
GSA/nmf 

























04/06/21

04/06/21 04/06/21







04/06/21

04/06/21

04/06/21























04/06/21

04/06/21

04/06/21
















	Woodinville Fire & Rescue
	Roll Call
	Fire Chief Greg Ahearn
	Deputy Chief Doug McDonald
	Chief Administrative Officer Joan Montegary
	Board Secretary Nicole Frisch
	Consideration and Approval of Agenda in Content and Order
	MOTION: Commissioner Osgood moved to approve the agenda as presented. The motion was seconded by Commissioner van Veen. The motion passed, 5-0.
	Public Comment
	Peter Briner, President IAFF Local 2950.
	1. Cell Tower Lease Extensions (Fire Stations #33 and #35)
	The Board discussed the cell tower lease extensions. Chief Ahearn and staff will engage the cell tower companies in communication and report back to the Board.
	2. Fire Chief’s Report (attached hereto)
	Chief Ahearn presented the Fire Chief’s Report that is attached hereto.
	3. Consent Agenda (attached hereto)
	a. Approval of Minutes from the March 2, 2021 regular meetings, the March 16 joint meeting, and the March 23 special meeting.
	b. Approval of Payroll Voucher ACH 21-5 for $378.520.12 and ACH 21-6 for $451,081.08
	c. Approval of Capital Voucher for $1,566.40 and General Vouchers for $45,445.34 and $73,406.47
	4. Reports and Requests from the Commissioners/Good of the Order
	None.
	5. Adjournment
	Nicole Frisch, Board Secretary
	Derek van Veen, Commissioner, Position 1
	Doug Halbert, Commissioner, Position 2
	Tim Osgood, Commissioner, Position 3
	______________
	Roger Collins, Commissioner, Position 5
	Agenda (04-06-2021).pdf
	Woodinville Fire & Rescue
	AGENDA


	FCR (04-06-2021).pdf
	Woodinville Fire & Rescue
	M   E   M   O   R   A   N   D   U   M

	Fire Chief’s Report/Activities
	Incidents
	Budget
	COVID-19 Update
	Personnel




